No. 6. PETITION.

To the Honourable the Legislative Assembly of British Columbia, in Legislature assembled:

The petition of the undersigned, The Great West Permanent Loan Company, humbly showeth:—

- 1. That your petitioner was duly incorporated by an Act of the Parliament of Canada, being chapter 89 of the Statutes of 1909, entitled "An Act to incorporate The Great West Permanent Loan Company."
- 2. The said Act of Incorporation provided among other things that the said The Great West Permanent Loan Company might acquire all the assets, interests, rights, credits, effects, franchises, and property, real, personal, and mixed, of whatsoever kind and wheresoever situate, belonging to the said The Great West Permanent Loan and Savings Company, or to which that Company was or might be or become entitled, and that a conveyance or assignment thereof in the form of the Schedule to the said Act, or to the like effect, should be sufficient.
- 3. That on the 5th day of June, 1909, a special general meeting of the shareholders of The Great West Permanent Loan and Savings Company was held under the provisions of section 41 of said Act, and a resolution accepting and approving of the said Act, and fixing the 5th day of June, 1909, as the date upon which the said Act should come into force and effect, was passed, according to the provisions of said section 41.
- 4. That an assignment of all the assets, effects, rights, and properties in the form of the Schedule to said Act was duly executed by the said The Great West Permanent Loan and Savings Company on the said 5th day of June, 1909, pursuant to said section 41, and a notice of said acts done pursuant to said section was published in the Canada Gazette, issued the 12th day of June, A. D. 1909.
- 5. On the 14th day of June, A. D. 1909, a licence to do business within the Province of British Columbia was duly issued to the said The Great West Permanent Loan Company.
- 6. That your petitioners desire an Act of the Legislative Assembly of British Columbia, transferring and vesting in the said The Great West Permanent Loan Company the business, property, franchises, and goodwill of the said The Great West Permanent Loan and Savings Company; also ratifying, confirming, and validating all acts done in pursuance of said section 41 of said chapter 89, as of the date of the coming into force of said Act; also granting, assigning, transferring, and setting over unto the said The Great West Permanent Loan Company all the assets, interests, rights, credits, effects, franchises, and property, real, personal, and mixed, of whatsoever kind and wheresoever situate, belonging to the said The Great West Permanent Loan and Savings Company, or to which that Company was or might be or become entitled, and that a conveyance or assignment thereof in the form of the Schedule to the said Act, or to the like effect, should be sufficient; also declaring the said The Great West Permanent Loan Company to be empowered, and to have been empowered, at and from the date of its incorporation to exercise in the Province of British Columbia all the powers, rights, and privileges in relation to the assets, interests, rights, credits, effects, franchises, and property as the said The Great West Permanent Loan and Savings Company had, or might have had. in relation thereto.

1910

Wherefore your petitioners humbly pray that your Honourable House may be pleased to pass an Act for the purposes above mentioned, and as in duty bound your petitioner will ever pray.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF The Great West Permanent Loan Company has caused to be here unto affixed its corporate seal, attested by the hand of its President and Secretary, this 13th day of November, A. D. 1909.

[L. S.]

W. T. ALEXANDER, President. F. H. ALEXANDER, Secretary.

PROVINCE OF MANITOBA. To Wit:

In the matter of An Act transferring the assets of The Great West Permanent Loan and Savings Company to The Great West Permanent Loan Company.

- I, Franklin H. Alexander, of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Secretary, do solemnly declare:—
- 1. That I am the Secretary of the Great West Permanent Loan Company, and have a knowledge of the matters herein declared.
- 2. That the facts, matters, and things set out in the petition hereunto annexed, marked Exhibit "A," are true.

And I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if made under oath and by virtue of the "Canada Evidence Act."

Sworn before me at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 17th day of November, A. D. 1909.

F. H. ALEXANDER.

[L. S.]

E. L. TAYLOR,

A Notary Public for Manitoba.